Forward exchange contracts (“FEC”) and currency options that do not constitute designated hedges of currency risk at the
end of the year are summarised as follows:

Average
rate

R

Foreign
contract
amount

R’000

Fair
 value of

FEC’s
R’000

June 2024 (Audited)
USD FEC’s – liabilities 18.31 25 200 4 263
USD currency options – liabilities – 25 200 –

June 2023 (Unaudited)
USD currency options – assets – 788 –
USD currency options – liabilities – (788) –

Ra
in

bo
w

 C
hi

ck
en

 L
im

ite
d

CO
N

SO
LI

DA
TE

D
 A

N
N

UA
L

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
 2

02
4

66

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

25.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Market risk continued

Foreign currency risk continued
Refer to the following table for sensitivity of future (post-tax) income statement impacts arising on the maturity of forward
exchange contracts, currency options, cash and cash equivalents and trade payables.

Profit/(loss) as a result of a movement of the USD and EUR at June assuming the spot price remains constant thereafter
until the maturity of the contracts and balances:

Audited
2024

R’000

Unaudited
2023

R’000

Forward exchange contracts, currency futures and options
10% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand 39 811 –
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand (61 505) –
15% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand –  1 627
15% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand –  (1 628)

Cash and cash equivalents
10% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand 10 –
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand (10) –

Trade payables
10% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand 138 –
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand (138) –
15% increase in the value of the USD against the Rand –  1 634
15% decrease in the value of the USD against the Rand –  (1 634)
10% increase in the value of the EUR against the Rand –  149
10% decrease in the value of the EUR against the Rand –  (149)

Commodity price and procurement risk
Commodity price risk arises from the risk of an adverse effect on current or future earnings from fluctuations in the prices
of commodities. To stabilise prices for the Group’s substantial commodity requirements, derivative instruments including
forward contracts, commodity options and futures contracts are used to hedge its exposure to commodity price risk.

The overriding directive is to minimise commodity price volatility in order to meet forecast requirements, ideally at the lowest

[…]

requirements and supply. The use of written options is restricted to the purposes of fixing forward requirements.

The overall procurement strategy and net positions are reported monthly to the Raw Material Commodity Procurement
Committee and quarterly to the Board. The Committee is responsible for the setting of the monthly Company view with
regard to future price movements. The daily trading activities by the procurement teams are restricted to the Company view,
unless prior approval is obtained from the Committee.

Ra
in

bo
w

 C
hi

ck
en

 L
im

ite
d

CO
N

SO
LI

DA
TE

D
 A

N
N

UA
L

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
 2

02
4

67

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

25.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Commodity price and procurement risk continued

Maize and soya1

Refer to the table below for sensitivity of future (post-tax) income statement impact arising on the maturity of maize and
soya derivative contracts.

This analysis represents the impact on profit/(loss) as a result of a parallel shift in the forward curve (up and down) on the
value of the hedged positions of the underlying commodities at June.

Audited
2024

R’000

Unaudited
2023

R’000

Maize – 20% increase  148 015 –
Maize – 20% decrease  (177 067) –
Maize – 25% increase – (605)
Maize – 25% decrease – 14 517
Soya – 15% increase  86 507 –
Soya – 15% decrease  (93 746) –
Soya Oil – 20% increase – 1 537
Soya Oil – 20% decrease – (1 537)
Soya – 20% increase – 165 849
Soya – 20% decrease – (122 583)

1	 Certain contracts and options have a zero-fair value at year end as they are settled daily on SAFEX.

Percentages used in the sensitivity analysis are based on the average movement of the commodity during the year,
thus different percentages have been used to the prior year.

Contract growers
The Group has entered into contract grower agreements with various counterparties to procure broiler chickens for the
forthcoming financial year.

Fees payable to the contract growers are accrued for based on the stage of completion of the broiler cycle at year end.

The commitment value as at June 2024 was R45,2 million (2023: R23,7 million).